level 3 in the fair value hierarchy due to the use of unobservable inputs, including own credit risk.

The following table shows the roll forward of the level 3 financial liability  instruments:

 Thousands of Euro (€) Other financial Liabilities

Balance at 1January 2018 52,665

Business combination and acquisition of assets -

Charged/(credited) to change in fair value of contingent
consideration payable 46,651

Settlements (3,690)

Balance at 31 December 2018 95,627

The fair value of the contingent payments has been determined using a probability weighting approach based on the
discounted cash flows as described above. A risk-adjusted discounted cash flow model was used, where all future
cash flows are probabilized using statistical data gathered from the biotech sector and then discounted using the
updated WACC applicable to Mithra.

The increase has already been explained in the note 9.16.3. Other financial liabilities.

A 3 % increase in the sales forecasts used would lead to a increase of the fair value of the contingent liabilities
payments of EUR 1,087k while a 12% increase in the probability used would lead to an increase of EUR 10,358k.

2018 Sensitivity analysis for Estelle in thousands of Euro (€):

Probability of success
of PHASE III
38% 50% 65% 78% 100%

Increase of BP in %

-5% 80,605 90,445 133,742 159,327 202,624

-3% 82,573 92,672 137,109 163,366 207,803

0% 84,541 94,899 140,475 167,406 212,982

3% 85,328 95,790 141,822 169,022 215,054

5% 88,477 99,353 147,208 175,485 223,340

129

2018 assumptions:

Contingent considerations relating to
intangible assets

  Probability of sucess in 2018

Amount fair
valued in 2018 Phase 2 Phase 3 WACC

Estelle® 84,541  100% 38% 14.39%

 Amount fair
valued R&D Commercial

Zoreline® 7,992 80% 55% 14.39%

Others 3,093 90% 75% 14.39%

Total contigent considerations 95,627

2017 assumptions:

Contingent considerations relating
to intangible assets

Probability of sucess in 2017

Amount fair
valued in 2017 Phase 2 Phase 3 WACC

Estelle® 42,432  100% 38% 13.23%

 Amount fair
valued R&D Commercial

Zoreline® 7,776 30% 55% 13.23%

Others 2,458 90% 75% 13.23%

Total contigent considerations 52,666

The increase of fair value for the contingent consideration for Estetra (EUR 84,541k in December 2018 compared to
EUR 42,432k in 2017) is the result of higher expected future revenue, notably due to an update of the out-licensing
fees forecasts, the change in estimate regarding the update of the business plan in order to capture the
management’s estimates related to the generic market development as from year 2028 and the discount rate
update (less significant).

9.19. Revenue and other operating income

Revenue
The Group’s revenue consists of product sales and license revenues as follows: